GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: DEPARTMENT OF ART AND CULTURE

OFFICE MEMORANDUM Imphal, the 3rd August, 2021

No. 1/8/2021-S(AC): The Commemoration of *Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav* is being coordinated by the Ministry of Culture, Government of India. One of the major events relates to the rendering of the National Anthem of India. The rendering of the National Anthem is to be done on https://rashtragaan.in/ and a certificate will be issued to the person up-loading the National Anthem. Cooperation of all the Administrative Secretaries and Heads of Departments is ought to encourage participation in reaching out to and involve our fellow countrymen and women for contributing their individual rendering on the National Anthem of India at https://rashtragaan.in/.

- 2. Therefore, all the Administrative Secretaries, Deputy Commissioners and Heads of Departments are hereby instructed to ensure that every employee of the State Government Departments including Grant-in-Aid Bodies, Corporations, Societies, Urban Local Bodies, Panchayats, District Councils, Public Sector Undertakings, etc. renders the National Anthem of India at https://rashtragaan.in/. The employees may be directed to download and submit the "Certificate" to the Head of Department concerned through "WhatsApp."
- 3. Further, the Department of School Education and Department of Higher & Technical Education shall encourage the students to render the National Anthem at the above portal. Information may be circulated to the students during online classes. The Department of Social Welfare and the Department of Health and Family Welfare shall also ensure participation of Anganwadi Workers/Helpers and ASHA Workers respectively in rendering of the National Anthem.
- 4. The Department of Information Technology and other Departments handling their own website shall ensure that a running band/ticker "Contribute your rendering of the National Anthem of India at https://rashtragaan.in/" in all the websites under the State Government. The Department of Information & Public Relation shall take necessary action to encourage the general public to participate in the said campaign. The process of rendering Rashtragaan should be expedited in view of the upcoming Independence Day.

(Dr. Rajesh Kumar) Chief Secretary

Government of Manipur

Memo No. 1/8/2021-S(AC)

Imphal, the 3rd August, 2021

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Manipur
- 2. All Administrative Secretaries, Government of Manipur. He/She is requested to circulate the above OM to all the offices under your Department.
- 3. Secretary, Manipur Legislative Assembly, Manipur
- 4. Secretary, Manipur Public Service Commission, Manipur
- 5. All Heads of Departments, Manipur
- 6. Director (IPR), Manipur. He is requested to cause wide publicity of the above OM for greater participation.

(M. Joy Singh)

Commissioner (Art & Culture)
Government of Manipur